ability  to  influence  and direct  New  ONEOK's  affairs,  as  outlined  in the
Shareholder Agreement.  Given that (a) there is no minority control concern, (b)
the  quality  of  state  regulation  today  and  (c)  the  stringent  disclosure
requirements  under the federal  securities  laws, the capital  structure of the
Company and of New ONEOK will not be unduly complicated.

   In the Merger,  the  shareholders  of ONEOK will  receive New ONEOK  Common
Stock. There will be no minority common stock interest remaining in ONEOK or its
subsidiaries.  The only voting  securities  of New ONEOK's  direct and  indirect
non-utility  subsidiaries will be common stock and, in all cases, all issued and
outstanding  shares  of  such  common  stock  will be  held  by New  ONEOK  or a
subsidiary of New ONEOK.

   Set forth  below are  summaries  of the  historical  and pro forma  capital
structure  of the Company and ONEOK as of  September  30, 1996 and  November 30,
1996, respectively:

   WRI and ONEOK Historical Capital Structures
   (In Millions)

   WRI   ONEOK
   ---   -----
Common Stock Equity   $1615   $420

Cumulative Preferred, Convertible
Preferred and Preference Stock   75   9

WRI obligated mandatorily
redeemable preferred securities
of subsidiary trust holding
solely subordinated debentures   220   -

Long Term Debt (net)   1431   337
   -----   ----
   Total   $3341   $766

   Pro Forma Capital Structures
   (In Millions)

   WRI/11/   ONEOK
   ---   -----
Common Stock Equity   $1615   $ 499

Cumulative Preferred, Convertible
Preferred and Preference Stock   75   547

WRI obligated mandatorily
redeemable preferred securities
of subsidiary trust holding
solely subordinated debentures   220   -

Long Term Debt (net)   1466   395
   -----   -----
   Total   $3376   $1441

- ----------
/11/ The Company will account for its ownership of the common stock in New ONEOK
   using the equity  method and will  account  for the  preferred  stock as an
   investment.  This  investment  will be reflected on the  Company's  balance
   sheet at an amount equal to the net assets being acquired. There will be no
   change to the Company's capital structure as a result of the Transactions.
- ----------

The  Company  and  New  ONEOK  will  have  pro  forma  common  equity  to  total
capitalization  ratios  of  approximately  48%  and  73%,  respectively,   which